            November 1, 2005
EDR Reporting Instructions for Rectangular
Stacks or Ducts, with Wall Effects Adjustment
I. Introduction
For rectangular ducts or stacks with installed flow monitors, follow the applicable
reporting instructions below for EDR record types 220, 532, 605, 606, 610, 611, 614, 615, 616,
and 617, when a wall effects adjustment factor (WAF) is determined using Conditional Test
Method CTM-041 and the WAF is applied to the flow rate data.

Description
Units Range Length Format Edit Checks
1 Record type code 532 3 I3 NBP-IMP15A.
4 Unit/Stack ID 6 A6 Required on import.  ARP-79.
10 Duct Width at Test
Location
ft 5 F5.1 Required; must be greater than
0.
15 Duct Depth at Test
Location
ft 5 F5.1 Required; must be greater than
0.
20 WAF 0.0001-
0.9999
6 F6.4 Required.  ARP-80.
26 Method of
Determining WAF
FT, AT, DF 2 A2 Required; table check.
28 WAF Effective Date YYYYMMDD 01/01/2004-
current date
8 I8 Required on import.  NBP-
IMP2.
36 WAF Effective Hour HH 00-23 2 I2 Required.
38 WAF No Longer
Effective Date
YYYYMMDD 01/01/2004-
current date
8 I8 If present, must be greater
than WAF Effective Date
(NBP-6A).  ARP-IMP-10B.
46 WAF No Longer
Effective Hour
HH 00-23 2 I2 Required if WAF No Longer
Effective Date is present.
48 WAF Determination
Date
YYYYMMDD 01/01/2004-
current date
8 I8 Required. Unless you are first
time user, this must be on or
prior to the WAF Effective
Date (NBP-6B).
56 Number of WAF Test
Runs
1-99 2 I2 Required.  ARP-81.
58 Number of Method 1
Traverse Points in
WAF Test
12-99 2 I2 Required.  ARP-82.
60 Number of Test Ports
in WAF Test
3-99 2 I2 Required.  ARP-81.
62 Number of Method 1
Traverse Points in
Reference Flow
RATA
12-99 2 I2 Required.  ARP-82.
November 1, 2005
Rectangular Duct WAF
Page 4
III. RATA  Reporting  Instructions
For  RATAs conducted on or after January 1, 2005, use the instructions below to report
all RATA data to which a rectangular duct WAF is being applied.  This includes all RATAs that
either coincided with or were conducted subsequent to the WAF determination using CTM-041.
RT  610
The reference method and flow monitor run values reported in RT 610, columns 34 and
47 will be wall effects-adjusted flow rates.  Other than this, there are no special reporting
instructions are needed for RT 610.  Report the RATA run information in the usual manner,
according to the latest edition of the Revised EDR v 2.1 or v 2.2  Reporting Instructions.
RT  611
Follow the Revised EDR v 2.1 or v 2.2 Reporting Instructions, except for column 23:
Reference Method Used (23).  Report the primary flow rate reference methods used to

Description
Units Range Length Format Edit Checks
1 Record type code 617 3 I3 TEST-IMP9A.
4 Unit/Stack ID 6 A6 TEST-IMP4.
10 Monitoring System ID 3 A3 TEST-IMP4 and 5.
RATA-IMP9 and 10.
13 Test Number 1-99 2 I2 TEST-IMP4 and 8.
RATA-IMP18.
15 Operating Level L, M, H 1 A1 RATA-IMP18.
16 RATA End Date YYYYMMDD 8 I8 RATA-IMP18.
24 RATA End Time HHMM 4 I4 RATA-IMP18.
28 Number of Method 1
Traverse Points
12-99 2 I2 RATA-IMP18.
Required.
RATA-59.
30 Wall Effects
Adjustment Factor
0.0001-
0.9999
6 F6.4 RATA-IMP18.
Required.
RATA-59.
IV. Flow-to-Load Ratio Test Reporting
As discussed in section I above, when you apply a wall effects adjustment factor to the
data from a stack flow monitor, the WAF is entered into the programming of the flow monitor as